

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A.No.179573/2018

IN

CIVIL APPEAL Nos.8198-8199 OF 2010

STATE OF U.P. THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY & ORS.

... APPELLANTS

Versus

CHINI MILL KARAMCHARI SANGH THROUGH ITS
PRESIDENT AND OTHERS ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

This is an application filed on behalf of the appellants under Order XIX Rule 26 read with Order XXI Rule 11 of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013 seeking leave to withdraw Civil Appeal Nos.8198-8199 of 2010.

Having heard Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the appellants and carefully perusing the averments made in the application to withdraw the civil appeals, we allow I.A.No.179573 of 2018 in terms of the prayer made.

C.A. Nos.8198-8199 of 2010 are, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

At this juncture, Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents opposed the application for withdrawal of appeals on the ground that the rights of his clients are likely to be affected by implementing the judgment of the High Court.

If it is so, the respondents shall be at liberty to avail appropriate remedy, if any, in accordance with law.

.....CJI.
(N.V.RAMANA)

.....J.
(SURYA KANT)

.....J.
(HIMA KOHLI)

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 27, 2021.

ITEM NO.6 Court 1 (Video Conferencing) SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).4766/2010

RAJIV KUMAR MISHRA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY & ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY APPLICATION FOR WITHDRAWAL IN C.A Nos.8198-8199/2010 TO BE LISTED)

WITH

C.A. Nos.8198-8199/2010 (III-A)

(FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE/APPLICATION ON IA 179573/2018
IA No.179573/2018 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE/APPLICATION)

Date : 27-09-2021 This appeal/application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Appellant(s)
In CA 8198-8199/
2010

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Arvind Varma, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR
Mr. Pritam Biswas, Adv.

Miss Tulika Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)
For R.No.1 In
CA No.4766/10

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Arvind Varma, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Rohit K. Singh, AOR
Mr. Pritam Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Ravi Raizada, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
Mr. Varun Tankha, Adv.
Mr. Aman Nandrajog, Adv.
Mr. Siddhant Gupta, Adv.

Miss Tulika Prakash, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR
Ms. Sunaina Phul, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

I.A.No.179573 of 2018 is allowed in terms of the prayer
made.

C.A. Nos.8198-8199 of 2010 are dismissed as withdrawn in
terms of the signed order.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)